assigns be, and they are hereby incorijorated and created a body
politic and corporate under the name and style of " The Peo-

ple's Benevolent and Relief Association of North Carolina,"

and by such name shall have all the powers granted to corpo-

rations by section six hundred and sixty-three (663), six hun-

dred and sixty-four (664) and six hundred and sixty-five (665) of

chapter sixteen (16) of The Code, entitled Corporations.

Sec. 2. That tlae object being to estabjisli in the State of

North Carolina, witli its chief Lodge at the city of Charlotte,

North Carolina, a "People's Benevolent and Relief Associa-

[...]

That the membership fee of said association shall be
one dollar, and any person paying the same shall, upon appli-

cation, become a member thereof.

Sec. 5. That there shall be a regular annual meeting of said

association on the first Thursday in August, one thousand
eight hundred and ninety-seven (1897), and at each meeting,
and annually thereafter, on each first Thursday in August, a
president, secretary and treasurer and board of lady mana-
gers shall be elected, and at such annual meeting five persons

shall constitute a quorum.
Sec. 6. That said board of lady managers shall have power